A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

313276-01  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 16MHZ
313278-02 [ MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 533000-02_ A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ
903508-15 | CORD POWER
363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY :
, 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
31332302 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S) 313992.01 | PAGKING END CAP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD)
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 313278.03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT -
32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 313323-01 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.K.
315929-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ g}g?:gg] Eggsl\'ggYKEg\?ggEgDBSTJOM
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 06883.0. PAN HEAD S.T. 2 "
31817001 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 90688304  SCREW PAN HEAD 5.7. 2.9 X 9.5M
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
2]22328; knﬁrELAggg (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
503506.15 | CORD POWER 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD U.S.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
315929-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
313276-03  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ ggg?ggg? ggg?gLFALSATTchEAD S.T.29 X 9.5MM
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU -
220406.04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 850 MM 380018-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il TOROID
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 313323-03 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 312715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY 1l HITEK
- 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
315929-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
313276-04  A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 312715-04 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ITALY
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15  CORD POWER 31332305 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE
32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD T0P
31332302 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U.S.}
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-05 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD FRANCE
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380130.01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD) 380191.01 | PLATE SPRING
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT y
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM
31592902 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (continued)

313323-06  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SPAIN 533001-01  KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.K.
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316828-01 | LABEL CARTON UK.
31271506 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U.K.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY (I HITEK 317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.
313323-07 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWISS 317234-01 [ DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 325249-01 | CARD WARRANTY U K.
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH
312375-01 [ HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-07 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWISS
903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS
380130-01 [ FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 39054301 | ToOL TUNNING
380131-01 [ PLATE SPRING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 533001-02 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.S. (NOT USED)
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 316827-01 | LABEL CARTON U.S.A.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
313323-08 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 DENMARK 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
312455.01 THOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
36330301 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.
312715-08 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD DENMARK
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380131.01 | PLATE SPRING 317954-01 [ DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 U S.
90797205 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 4 31723501 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 US.
906883.04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 31890301 CARD WARRANTY U.S.A.
380129.01 | FOOT PLASTIC A esAS 312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE U.S.A.
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 14 ENGLISH
314877-02 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST U.SA.
313323-09 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 NORWAY 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS
312458-01 [ HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
31237501 [ HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/U.S.
31271509 [ PCB ASSY KEYBOARD NORWAY 39054301 | TOOL TUNNING
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 533001-03 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY GERMANY
Fothi il L. 313323-03 | KEYBOARD ASSY GERMAN
- \ 316831-01 | LABEL CARTON GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
90680503 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
313323-10 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWEDEN/FINLAND 397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 363306-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 GERMAN
31237501 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 380798-02 | MANUAL BASIC GERMAN
31271510 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWEDEN/FINLAND 317244-01 [ DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1 4 GERMAN
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 317236-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 GERMAN
380131-01 [ PLATE SPRING 318708-02 | CARD PROGRAM LICENSE AGREEMENT GERMAN
90727206 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 320046-06 | CARD WARRANTY GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9 5MM 363316-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 GERMAN
90680503 [ SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
38012901 [ FOOT PLASTIC 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
380018-05 [ CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
31332311 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ICELANDIC 533001-04 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ITALY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-04 | KEYBOARD ASSY ITALY
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316830-01 | LABEL CARTON ITALY
31271511 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ICELANDIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 38042601 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363305-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 ITALIAN
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 380798-04 | MANUAL BASIC ITALIAN
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY It HITEK 31724301 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1 4 ITALIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
363315-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 TALIAN
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

533001-05

KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FRANCE

533001-09

KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NORWAY

313323-05
316829-01

KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE
LABEL CARTON FRANCE

313323-09
316838-01

KEYBOARD ASSY NORWAY
LABEL CARTON NORWAY

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363304-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 FRENCH 363310-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 NORWEGIAN

380798-03 | MANUAL BASIC FRENCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317242-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 FRENCH 317247-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 NORWEGIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
325254-01 | CARD WARRANTY FRENCH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 ) TOOL TUNNING 53300110 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FINLAND
533001-06 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SPAIN 313323-10 [KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-06 | KEYBOARD ASSY SPAIN 316837-01 | LABEL CARTON FINLAND

316832-01 | LABEL CARTON SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U K.

363307-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SPANISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

380798-06 | MANUAL BASIC SPANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317245-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SPANISH 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363317-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 SPANISH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-11 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SWEDEN
533001-07 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NETHERLANDS 313323-10 | KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-07 | KEYBOARD ASSY DUTCH 316839-01 | LABEL CARTON SWEDEN

316836-01 | LABEL CARTON DUTCH 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363311-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SWEDISH

363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 380798-05 | MANUAL BASIC SWEDISH

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 317248-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SWEDISH
317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

390543-01 { TOOL TUNNING 533001-12 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ICELANDIC
533001-08 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY DENMARK 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

313323-08 | KEYBOARD ASSY DENMARK 313323-11 | KEYBOARD ASSY ICELANDIC

316835-01 | LABEL CARTON DENMARK 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 [ FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317246-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 DANISH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

903508-11 | CORD POWER VOE MEDIUM BEIGE

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (continued)

533001-13 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY BELGIUM 315929-01 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (U.S.)
313323-05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235-01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 318270-01 [ CARD WARRANTY (U.S.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (U.S.)

363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317249-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 BELGIUM 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 314877-04 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST
316833-12 | LABEL CARTON BELGIUM 380720-01 { CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-14 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY CANADA (NOT USED) 315929-02 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (CAN.)
313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S. 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235-01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLOER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY (CAN.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (CAN.)
363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK. 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK. 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 U.S. 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

316834-01 | LABEL CARTON CANADA 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE CANADA

318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY CANADA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/U.S.

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-15 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY AUSTRALIA

313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.K.

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

327124-02 { MOUSE ASSY

363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.

317234-01 [ DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL

363313-01 [ MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

318884-01 | CARD WARRANTY AUSTRALIA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

WA Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

i MAIN ASSY MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY - A3000
31327801 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 VOLT
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 16MHZ 313285.02 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 VOLT
| 313278-03 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 313292-01 | BRACKET DRIVE & POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING
! 313278-04 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 25MHZ 906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG
; 31328101 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 390500-01 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 240 VOLT
31328102 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ , 390500-02 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 120 VOLT
313281-03 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ LED HOLDER ASSEMBLY
31328104 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
313319-01 | DRIVE ASSY HARD (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) e e X o oMM GREEN LED
313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY FLOPPY (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) T | LED 5 0N X 10.0MM YELLOW LED
313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE ot | Eo aep :
S (b
- , 903353-01 | CONNECTOR PINS
N 31823601 | INSULATION SHEET BACK PLANE 903756-02 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 RED L = 120.OMM
313298-01 | ROD CONNECTING =120.
oot | B0ron PoweR 903756-10 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 BLACK L = 120.0MM
313301-01 | COVER ASSY COVER ASSY- A3000
32554202 | SCREW MACH.,W/EXT.TOOTH 4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 31330101 | COVER ASSY
I BASE ASSY 313279-01 | COVER TOP
l 31328001 | BEZEL FRONT
T | oae ASay k1sc e 906884-03 | SCREW SELF TAPPING M4 X 10.0 LG
S 0o | BASE ASSY PaL 25 Mt 313296-01 | COVER FLOPPY DRIVE HOLE
o 310317-03 | LENS FLOPPY LED
l 31328104 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
313283-01 | MAIN CHASSIS BASE 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE CABLE ASSY
313293-01 | BRACKET OPTION CARD 311829-01 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
251118-01 | GUIDE PCB 311829-02 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
906803-05 | SCREW FLAT HEAD M3 X 0.5 X 4.0 LG 903468-07 | CONNECTOR SOCKET 50 POS
32554202 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 903134-11 | CABLE FLAT 50 POS X 575.0 + 5.0 MM LG
b [ ) 906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG DRIVE CABLE ASSY Il A3000
‘ 33022102 | STENDOFF D CONN 380742-01 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGNMATSUSHITA JU363-282/CHINON F354
313294-01 | BRACKET MOUSE & KEYBOARD PGB poribeatd bovedapdinciavanuliostitly JU253-02T/CHINON FE354
31330301 | LED HOLDER ASSY : =
313310-01 | PCB ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 903468-05 | CONN DUAL ROW 34P
38032801 | PLUG KEYING
313310-02 | PCB ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ
313310-03 | PCB ASSY PAL 25 MHZ HARD DRIVE SUB ASSY
313310-04 | PCB ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ 313319-01 | DRIVE HARD ASSY (SUBASSEMBLY)
31823301 | INSULATION SHEET 31344001 | DRIVE ASSY HARD DISK 40 MB SCS! (QUANTUM PRODRIVE 40S)
390251-04 | STAND OFFS HEX M/F 5 MM 906610-01 | SCREW MACH #6 - 32 X %
316854-01 | LABEL FCC ID 31331401 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 HDD
316791-01 | LABEL BACK PANEL FLOPPY DRIVE SUB ASSY
el Frer Al , 313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY, FLOPPY (SUBASSEMBLY)
VR 38012001 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION 313315-01 | DRIVE 3.5 FLOPPY DISK
: B | AL Expancion 313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE
31327701 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION - VIDEO ADAPTER 325541-03 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M3 X 0.5 X 8.0 LG
39032901 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M3.5 X 0.6 X 5.0 LG
| 313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 V
313285-02 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 V
390662- | STANDOFF HEX M/F




Commodore International Spare Parts List

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

PCB Components

PCB Assembly #313310

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

1C COMPONENTS RESISTOR PACKS (Continued)
901882-01 | 1488 U304 902410-10 | RPK 1K OHM 9 X 10 RP100-RP110,RP351,
901883-01 | 1489 U305 RP703
31809901 | 414256 100 NS UBS0-USB1,U274(U263- | | 902441-31 | RPK 4.7K OHM 5 X 6 RP453-RP4S5
U266,U271-U274,U858- | |902422-22 | 1K 0HM 7 X 8 RP609,RP610,RP180
US8T) NOT INSERTED | |902441-17 [ 470 0HM 5 X 6 RPT01
901522-30 | 7407 U713.U801 380388-04 | 220/330 10 PIN RP802,AP804
: 39042001 | 74ALS163 0476 380388-01 | 220/330 6 PIN RP803
333;(‘);’3} 74F8§ U204,U711 RESISTORS 5% @ s WATT, CARBON FILM, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
390203-01 747 U303,0710 901550-118] 1 OHM R400,R478 RAT9
39010801 | 74F373 U251
901550-17 | 1.2K OHM R401 R402
390089-01 | 74F245 u702.u70Bu709.U715. | [0TSR | 220 T yriSigr
N\ U7 i6.U257.U258.UBIT- | | 901550-20 | 10K OHM R191.R305.R306,R405,
R406.R408 R431 R432
390077-01 | 74F32 U712 RR408,R431,R432,
390281-01 | 747646 U253-U256,U703-U707 2321-“442345""452'
e i s o o
901550-01 | 1K OHM R302.R433,R443 R482,
318828-01 | 74HCT244 U451-U452
R483.R487.R803.RB05
901521-03 | 74LS08 U355
90155023 | 2.7K OHM R407
901521-11 | 74LS157 U401
901550-112| 200 OHM R301
901521-63 | 74LS174 U195,U354
o010t | 7arss e 901550-02 | 3.3K OHM R110.R112
et Eorb e oo 901550-105] 33 OHM RAT2 473 FATS BT
901521-06 | 74LS74A 0201,U351,U480 001550.108| 360 OHM R R0
318069-03 | 8372 FAT AGNUS 2 MEG 0205
901550-57 | 390 OHM R434 Ra44
318029-02 | 8520 1300,U350
, 901550-19 | 4.7K OHM R203
f‘\ 390538-01 | AMBER U478
90155056 | 47 OHM R202.R204,R895
™ 39043301 |8373 ECS DENISE U450
200e1.01 | opHC Usoo 90155058 | 470 OHM R190.R192.R699
} 20055001 | FAT BUSTER Uros 901550-82 | 470K OHM R435,R445
! 901550-131] 56 OHM R300
, 390540-01 | FAT GARY 4141F008A ut10
x 901550-94 | 68 OHM R307
390530-01 | MSM 514221RS-6 U470-U472 - o iy
] 390086-01 | LF347 0402 1550-114) 9. 1K OHM A 101 R106.R109
39039903 | MC68030 16 MHZ QFP U100 901550-63 22 OHM A g H106.RI09.
390277-03 | MC68881 16 MHZ PLCC utot :
901550-07 | 100K OHM R193
390339-04 | MC68030 25 MHZ QFP 0100
901600-36 | 1 OHM %W 5% CARBON R420
390434-02 | MC68882 25 MHZ PLCC uto1
901600-15 | 47 OHM 12W 5% CARBON R353
| 390531-01 1 NES64 u4s1 UNSTUFFED RESISTOR R409
[ 25212701 | PAULA U400
390532-01 | UPD 42101C-2 U473-U475,U479 CAPACITORS
39020601 | WD33C93 U800 900462-20 | 20 PF AXIAL 1%
N 32815602 | PST518 U112 900462-29 | 47 PF AXIAL C458
39054101 | RAM CONTROLLER U890 900462-31 | 56 PF AXIAL C193
390525.01 | RP5CO1 U190 900462-37 | 100 PF NPO AXIAL £420-C422.0459.C491.
390630-01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT HIGH WORD U181 C496.C498
. 390629-01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT LOW WORD U180 900463-08 | 220 PF AXIAL C108.C109
} 390555-01 | DELAY LINE 25 NS U102 900463-23 | 3900 PF AXIAL C432.C442
390526.01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U202 900463-26 | 6800 PF AXIAL C431.C441
390527-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U203 900463-28 | .01 UF AXIAL C103.0104.C161.C170,
390528-01 | PAL PROG 16R4A U701 C172.C174.C176.C177,
390529-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U714 c402
OSCILLATORS 900463-36 | .047 UF AXIAL C411-C414
900462-27 | 39 PF AXIAL c4g7
252344-01 1 28.375 MHZ (PAL) um 390082-01 | .1 UF AXIAL MLC C102.C106.C111,0191,
325566-14 | 28 6363 MHZ (NTSC) Ut oy Caat
395566-24 | 32 MHZ U104 ' :
€258.C300,C305.C350-
325566-27 | 50 MHZ U104 2 Caoo.caot
0SC U103 UNSTUFFED 0362 ,0400,C401,
C409.C410,C415.C434,
RESISTOR PACKS C444.C451-C452.CAT0-
32614901 |22 OHM 4 X 8 RP700.RP890.RPB91 (482.C484-C486.C489,
32614904 47 OHM 4.X 8 RP252-RP254, RP451, £490.0494.C495
RP452 390082-05 | .22 UF AXIAL MLC C100.C101.C110,C180-
326149-06 | 63 OHM 4 X 8 RP401 €183.C403.C405.C406.
902410-11 | 470 OHM 9 X 10 RP256 £450.C455-C457.C700-
~ 902441-22 | 1K OHM 5 X 6 RP600.RP601 RP702 76
. ' 902410-08 | 4.7K OHM 9 X 10 RP400 390082-04 | .33 UF AXIAL MLC £259-C274,0800.C801.
390227-03 | 22 OHM 5 X 10 RP832.RPBI3 £850-C873.0890-C89¢
90241006 | 3.3K OHM 5 X 10 RP350. RP800. RP801 900402-13 | 1.0 UF RADIAL TANT C487.C488
390227-06 | 47 OHM 5 X 10 RP201.RP251,RP255 390101-05 | 47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C190,C404




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List

PCB Components (Continued)
PCB Assembly #313310

CAPACITORS (Continued)

MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)

900402.01 | 10 UF RADIAL TANT 0483 390280-01 | FUSE 3A F300,F350,F351,F400,
390101-04 |22 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC £105,0107.C113,C317, F450
£318.0433,0443 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB110.FB111,FB400,
390101-01 (47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C112.0162-C169,C171, FBAO1.FBA20-FB422,
C173.C175,C407.C408, FBAB0-FB487
0899 903326-03 | HEADER SIL 100 J101.,J102,104 4151,
390101-02 [ 100 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC c178 3152,J180,J200,4350"
390101-03 [ 470 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C160.0416,423,0454, 1352,1481-J483,J800,
0460,C492,0493 1851.J853
UNSTUFFED RESERVED CAPACITORS £307.0308.C430,0440 | | 903326-05 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X 5 4852
CONNECTORS 903326-04 | HEADER SIL .100 1 X 4 J100,J103
252166 03 [KEYADARD CONNECTORS vez0 20261011 | RESISTOR PACK. 470 OHA 9 X 10 oz
390557-01 | 200 PIN RECEPTACLE CN606 oy :
ool Eutty o 206 | RESISTOR PACK. 68 OHM 4 X 8 RP401
pocroriisl ol o 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP UIBO.U181 U300 U350,
ST S SR o 251313:01 | SOCKET 48 PIN DIP U400,U450
T | oMM AR whiTE s 390185-01 | SOCKET 84 PIN PIN PLCC UBS0.U110,0205.U700.
3002:2.03 | D-SUB 23P MALE PCB Endg0 39018502 | SOCKET 68 PIN PLCC u478
031D 904150-01 | SOCKET 14 PIN DIP 300 U103
39024205 | D SUB 25P MALE PC8 (N300 904150-08 | SOCKET 20 PIN DIP 300 U202,U203,U267-U274
390242-01 |D SUB 9P MALE PCB CN400,CNAOY : U208, '
903446-05 | 85P EOGE DILBG ONd51 U71.U714.U80 JB31
20000 | DAL DB2S FEMALE DP2SS s ehgo1 390060-01 | SOCKET 24 PIN DIP 300 U473.U474,U475,U479
Soeor e s N 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP U180,U181.U300,U350,
252122-02 | RCA JACK RED CN403 usoo
904150-02 | SOCKET 16 PIN DIP .300 U470,U471,U472
327033-04 | D SUB 23 PIN FEMALE PCB CN352 390043-01 | SHUNT PACK DIP J100-J104,0151,4152.
MISCELLANEOUS 3180,J181.4200,J350°
380393-01 | BATTERY NICAD 3.6V 60 MAH BT190 4352,J481-J483.J800,
390536-01 | SWITCH, S.P.S.T. TOGGLE RA SW480 J801,J851-J853
900750-01 | DIODE 1N4001 0192,0193 25102907 | CAP VAR 311 PF VC470
900850-01 | DIODE 1N4148 D190.0191,0300,0800 | | 251029-06 | CAP VAR 22-47 PF VC190
251842-02 | EMI FILTERS 3 PIN EM1300-EM1309, 390546-01 | RES VAR 1K 15 TURN VRA70
EM1350-EM1364, 900560-01 [ CRYSTAL 32768HZ ¥190
EM1430-EM1436, 390192-01 | TRANSISTOR 23904 0300
EM1440-EM1442, 902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 Q400
EM1444-EM1446, 390252.01 | TRANSISTOR MPF102 0430,0440
EM1450 EM1451,
EM1453.EM 1456,
EM1458 EM1459,
EM1490-EM 1494
Commodore International Spare Parts List
A3000 Daughter Board
PCB Assembly #313250-01
IC COMPONENTS CAPACITORS
380227-01 | 74HCT32 [usoo 390082.01 | CER AXL 1 UF 0606
RESISTOR PACKS 390082-05 | CER AXL .22 UF C752-C754,C849
90242122 |SP K5 RES 67 T 900014-02 [ CER RAD 1000 PF 07560799
902410-10 | SIP 1K 9 RES 10 PIN RP752-RP756 900101-47 | ELEC AXL 220 UF 16V (600-C603
380388-01 | SIP 220/330 4 RES 6 PIN RPB08 390101-04 | ELEG RAD 22 UF 16V G751
900462-29 | CER AXL 47 PF 50V c458
380388-04 | 220/330 8 RES 10 PIN RP602-RP607
902410-08 | SIP 4.7K 9 RES 10 PIN RP751 CONNECTORS
RESISTORS, 74 WATT 903446-06 | CARD EDGE 100 PIN CN600-CN603
90155058 1270 OFiM R0 903446.04 [ CARD EDGE 36 PIN ONeS1 G52 CNTS4,
901550-01 | 1K OHM R600 903446-02 | CARD EDGE 62 PIN CN751,0N752




